required rate of return was calculated using the return on common equity as authorized in Docket
No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2022-0358-FOF-EI. The return on common equity is 11.80%.

Pursuant to Docket No. 20210015-EI, Order No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, Attachment 1 to the Report
includes the “Rollover” Reserve Amount of $346,140,025 that was projected to remain at the end
of 2021 and the monthly amounts of amortization debits and credits during 2022, 2023 and 2024.
The August 2024 amortization debit to the Reserve Amount was $24,488,945. The balance of the
Reserve Amount as of August 31, 2024 is $683,194,239.

FPL does not presently have any proforma adjustments to capital structure to report, therefore
Schedule 4.2 has not been included in the FPL Earnings Surveillance Report for August 2024.
This report was prepared consistent with the guidelines provided in Commission Form PSC/AFD
14.

Sincerely,

Keith Ferguson
Controller, FPL Finance

Enclosures:
Copy: Office of Public Counsel

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY
AUGUST, 2024

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,534,849,026$   (A) (733,585,902)   (B) 4,801,263,124   (140,026,758)   4,661,236,366$

RATE BASE 69,055,091,639$   (4,737,098,482)   64,317,993,157   0   64,317,993,157$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 8.02% 7.46% 7.25%

NET OPERATING INCOME 5,534,849,026$   (A) (715,955,775)   (B) 4,818,893,251   (140,026,758)   4,678,866,493$

RATE BASE 72,033,694,805$   (5,732,611,672)   66,301,083,133   0   66,301,083,133$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 7.68% 7.27% 7.06%

   (A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 6.48%

MIDPOINT 6.97%

HIGH 7.47%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 5.81   (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 5.61   (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 4.79% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 28.00% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 38.80% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 1.96% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 11.80% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 11.36% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

[…]

PRO FORMA SYSTEM PER BOOKS ADJUSTED 9,842,944,901$   16,615,877   1,237,445,146   2,070,725,570   853,789,685   445,001,487   396,402,527   (33,261,270)   (1,224,011)   4,985,495,012   4,857,449,890$

(A) THE ADDITION OF EARNINGS FROM AFUDC
 WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY   243,855,693$

NOTES:
(1) REFLECTS A PORTION OF THE DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS ADJUSTMENT PROVIDED UNDER ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI.
(2) ADJUSTMENT TO NORMALIZE BASE REVENUES AS A RESULT OF ABNORMAL WEATHER CONDITIONS EXPERIENCED DURING THE PERIOD.

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN
SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT
AUGUST, 2024

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
AND SUBSIDIARIES

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 1 OF 1

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 23,029,103,181   $ 22,180,422,500   $ (1,462,153,754)   $ (61,596,976)   $ 20,656,671,771   32.12% 4.52% 1.45% 4.52% 1.45% 4.52% 1.45%

SHORT TERM DEBT 1,158,818,054   1,116,083,245   (73,778,117)   0   1,042,305,128   1.62% 6.33% 0.10% 6.33% 0.10% 6.33% 0.10%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 35,067,634,444   33,775,172,107   (2,232,916,154)   3,411,505   31,545,667,458   49.05% 9.80% 4.81% 10.80% 5.30% 11.80% 5.79%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 571,922,062   571,990,723   (37,811,157)   (0)   534,179,566   0.83% 2.14% 0.02% 2.14% 0.02% 2.14% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX (1) 7,958,118,140   7,664,272,478   (505,196,596)   (21,878,278)   7,137,197,604   11.10% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,873,560,942   2,767,589,968   (182,950,132)   0   2,584,639,835   4.02% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,017,479,125   979,560,618   (57,853,693)   (104,375,130)   817,331,795   1.27% 7.71% 0.10% 8.31% 0.11% 8.92% 0.11%

TOTAL $ 71,676,635,948   $ 69,055,091,639   $ (4,552,659,604)   $ (184,438,878)   $ 64,317,993,157   100.00% 6.48% 6.97% 7.47%

   COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED
   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

LONG TERM DEBT $ 24,890,245,564   $ 24,032,349,362   $ (1,852,742,398)   $ (60,694,416)   $ 22,118,912,547   33.36% 4.60% 1.54% 4.60% 1.54% 4.60% 1.54%

SHORT TERM DEBT 970,884,109   937,401,320   (72,443,379)   (0)   864,957,941   1.30% 5.73% 0.07% 5.73% 0.07% 5.73% 0.07%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 36,066,168,593   34,823,094,401   (2,691,787,008)   4,349,649   32,135,657,042   48.47% 9.80% 4.75% 10.80% 5.23% 11.80% 5.72%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 610,800,648   610,920,188   (47,212,567)   0   563,707,621   0.85% 2.22% 0.02% 2.22% 0.02% 2.22% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 8,234,126,762   7,949,749,610   (612,853,427)   (21,408,193)   7,315,487,989   11.03% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 2,799,864,893   2,703,306,217   (208,914,403)   -   2,494,391,814   3.76% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (2) 1,012,317,628   976,873,708   (67,936,071)   (100,969,458)   807,968,179   1.22% 7.68% 0.09% 8.27% 0.10% 8.87% 0.11%

TOTAL $ 74,584,408,197   $ 72,033,694,805   $ (5,553,889,253)   $ (178,722,419)   $ 66,301,083,133   100.00% 6.47% 6.96% 7.46%

NOTE:
(1) SYSTEM PER BOOKS INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY $2,443 MILLION OF EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES
(2) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.
COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

AUGUST, 2024

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 1

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

5,984,087,008$   4,810,832,239$
ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 52,161,825   0